sectston 1o, __ 52503 ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATZ OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
JOHN SCIARRA (Del Rio Water Co. and
Camp Rose Water Company) for an Application No. 37103

order authorizing increases in water (As Amended)
rates.

Francis M. Passalacqua, for applicant;

John_A. O'Rane, for Lal Rio Woods Heme
Owners Association and 32 individuals,
protestants; '

E. Ronald Foster and Martin Abramsen,
for the Commission starf.

OPINION

Nature of Proceeding

By the above-entitled application, filed July 6, 1955 and
as amended September 28, 1955, John Sciarra, owner and operator of
two adjoining water systems (sometimes known as Camp Rose Water
Company and Del Rio Water Co.) in a resort area along the Russian
River near Healdsburg, seeks an order of this Commission authorizing
consolidated operation of the two systems under the fictitious name
of Sciarra Water Company and increases in rates and charges for the
water service rendered.

Public Hearine

After due notice, public hearings in the matter were held
before Examiner F. Everett Emerson on November 16, 1955, at
Healdsburg, and on February 23, 1956, at San Francisco. The matter
was submitted on the latter date.

Rates, Present and Proposed

Existing basic rates for the Camp Rose system were estab-

lished by this Commission's Decision No. 40926, in Application

~l=




"A<37103 NB ’ .

No. 28277 and became effective on December 1, 1947. Effective

July 1, 1948, an additional charge of {5 per year was authorized for
each additional residence on the same lot as the primary service
connection,

Existing rates for the Del Rio system were established by
this Commission's Decision No. 43114, in Application No. 30034, and
became effective on August 1, 1949.

Applicant proposes one set of rates for integrated opera-
tion of the once separate systems. A comparison of present basic

rates with those which applicant seeks is as follows:

- Present Rates  :Froposed Rates:
Item :Camp Rose: Del Rio : Sciarra

\ Flat Rates

Annual Flat Rate ‘
~ ror nonpermanent residents ... $24.00 $21.00 $39.00
For permanent residents ...... 24.00 21.00 39.00

For each additional residence
With toilet and sink veceveos 5.00 - 27.00

With bath/shower, lavatory,

sink and toilet or outside

Shower ® 59 56 95600808 es0a LN ] 5.00 - 39
With sink only eveeeercecsees  5.00 - 15

Monthly Flat Rate
For permanent residents ...... - 1.90 3.25

Meter Rates

Annual Meter Rate Minimum

For nonpermanent residents .... $24.00 $20.00 239.00
For permanent residents ...... 24.C0 20.00 39.00
Monthly Meter Rate Minimum
For permanent residents - 1.80 3.25
Typical Monthly Bills
{ at Quantity Rates
. LOO cubic feet c.eeeo... ees 2,00 2.20 3.70
800 cubic feet .c.ovveiveve.. 3.60 3.80 5.50
1,200 cubic feet ...evvecann. 5.10 5.20 7.20
1,600 cubic £eet ..oeveerveons 6.50 6.40 8.80
2,000 CUDLC £€ET evenevenrans 7.90 7.60 10.40




A-37103 NB

Revenues from flat rate customers presently produce approx-
imately 90 per cent of gross operating revenues. On the average, the
rates which applicant seeks would provide increases in revenues as

follows:

Amount Per Cent

Camp Rose System
I'Tat Rate Revenue $1,741
Meter Rate Revenue © 120
Total 1,861

Del Rio System
rlat Rate Revenue 2,419

Meter Rate Revenue 173
Total , ’

Integrated System Total 4,453

Description of Water Systems

The source of watér supply for the Camp Rose System con-
sists of two springs and the Russian River. The sprihgs constitute
the primary source of water, with the river being used as a source
only during peak load periods. Water flowing from the springs and
puzped from the river is collected in tanks, treated with chlorine,
and boosted to storage tanks located at varying elevations through-
out the extremely hilly service area. In addition, water pumped
from the river is filtered before entering the system. The water is
distributed from storage of about 33,500 gallons through approxi-
mately 14,000 feet of l&- and 2-inch mains.

The source of water supply for the Del Rio system consists
of a leased 1l0-inch diameter, 4LO~foot deep well located near the
bank of the Russian River. Applicant has an optien to purchase the
well. Water from the well is treated with chlorine and pumped to
storage tanks at varying elevations in the system. From storage of
about 20,000 gallons, water is distributed through approximately
20,000 feet of mains which vary in diameter from 1 to 3% inches 0. D.




‘A-37103 NB

The two systems are now interconnected by means of an
825-foot section of main newly installed along Fitch Mountain Road.

The integrated system served approximately 243 customers as of
January 1, 1956.

Summary of Earmings

With respect to the financial results of operations, both
applicant and the Commission staff presented exhibits and oral testi-
mony. A summary of the presentations is as follows:

Present Rates
ear

: Applicant< : CPUC Startv :
Ttem : Del Rio :Camp Rose: Del Rio :Lamp Rose:

Operating Revenues
Flat Rate $ 2,905 $ 2,427 § 3,197 § 2,393
Meter Rate 215 278 266 273
Total 3,40 2,705 3,403 2,666

Operating Expenses
Before Taxes and Deprec. 2,558 2,510 4,298 3,551
Taxes 234 159 217 213
Depreciation 375 llydy 375 _367
Total 3, 167 EPRN] 4, 890 L, 51

Net Revenue (L7) (388)  (I.&27) | (I,L8%3)
(Red Figure)

& As recorded, Exhibit No. 4.
b As estimated, Exhibit No. 3.

The major differences between the two presentations lie in
the group of operating expenses, totaled in the above tabulation as
"operating expenses before taxes and depreciation." Applicant used
recorded expenses, for the year 1955, which include no salary for
himself. The Comuission staff figure includes judgment amounts for
such items as office space rental, telephone expenses, legal fees
spread over a 4-year period, cost of leasing a well and an over-all
amount for management salary. The staff showing, therefore, was

intended to reflect a "normalized" operation.




4-37103 NB

The evidence is clear, as illustrated in the foregoing
summary tabulation, that applicant is not receiving sufficient reve-

nues from the presently effective water rates to offset operating

expenses.

With respect to earnings under the rates which applicant

seeks, it seems necessary to look to near-future operations, for the
once Separate systems are now physically one and also because appli-
cant intends to more fullfkmeter water deliveries. Thus, both the
present usage pattern and the revenues which are respectively pro-
duced by flat rate and meter rate consumptions would be materially
altered. Based upon an assumed 100 meters being added to the inte-
grated system, 50 on each of the two sections, the Commission staff
showing in this regard is summarized as follows:

Applicant's Reqpested Rates
Near-Future Year

Ttem Amount

Operatlng Revenues
Flat Rate $ 5,900
Meter Rate 2
Total y
Operating Expensas
Before Taxes and Depreciaticn 8,000
Taxes
Depreciation
Total

Net Revenue 3,080
Rate Base (Average, Depreciated) 28,310
Rate of Return 10.9%

Protestant's Participation

At the first hearing in this matter, counsel for protes-
tants entered a speclal appearance alleging improper notice of hear-
ing, obJjecting to the jurisdiction of this Commission and alleging
failure of applicant to comply with the rules of procedure as estabdb-
lished by this Commission. Protestants also moved for dismissal on

the same grounds. Such objections were overruled and the motion to




Py

A~37103 NB

dismiss was denied by the presiding officer. In view of the evidence

we find that due notice had been given and that ihé matter was not v///

Jurisdictional.

At the second hearing, once postpéﬁéd by ti‘xé Commission on
its own behalf and twice pcétponed in order to aécéﬁmodéﬁe counsel
for protestants, protestants withdrew their spéciéi éppeéfahce and
appeared generally in the proceeding. The péesehtatibn of protes-
tants consisted of oral testimony by three withéésés and the offering
of six eihibits; Four of these exhibits concefﬁed a post-card poll
of water users by protestants.

One of protestants! witnesses was an accodntant for the
water system prior to ownership by applicant. Thié wiﬁness presented
2 balance sheet and income statement covering the year 1954, the
exhivit (No. 1l1) showing that in order for the sYsﬁem to earn a
retufn of 6 per cent on applicant's investment, the Del Rio portion
should produce an average gross revenue of $30.50 per customer
annually while the Camp Rose portion of the system should produce
annual gross revenues of &38 31 per customer. This witness!' anélysis
showed losses for each portion of the systen during 1954.

Protestants' prlnclpal witness testxfled at length with
respect to system facilities and thelr alleged deficiencies. His
report on his inspection of the propertzes is contained in an exhibit
(No. 10) which is basically an arifhmetiéal ménipulation of financial
or earnings figures taken from éithér applicaht's or the Commission's
staff exhibits. Analysis of this shoWing indicates that it is not
factual. It appears to be based on a misconception of what con-
stitutes a rate base for rate-fixing purpeses as well as a general

misunderstanding of the requmremants of utility financing. Suffice

b=




A=37103 NB

it to say that the conclusions of this witness seem clearly to be
that certain system improvements are needed and that the protestants
are willing to pay (through water rates) for the costs thereof when
the service is available. However, the witness objects to the
installation of additional meters on the system on the supposition
that the revenues to be derived therefrom will not meet the expenses
incurred.

Conclusions

In view of the evidence we find that the gross revenues
obtainable from existing water rates are insufficient to meet the
reasonable costs of operating and maintaining the existing water
system. Applicant is in need of and entitled to rate relief.

In our opinion a fair and reasonable rate of return on a
depreciated rate base for this utility is 6.5 per cent. ‘Rates for
water service should be made prospectively; that is, the rates
should be designed to yield the required revenues on near-future
prospective operations. Accordingly, for this utility, a prospective
depreciated rate base which will result from reasonable plant addi-
tions to be made in the immediate future will be used as the basis
for an authorization of increased rates. Such procedure will be
foir to utility and customer alike. It will place applicant in a
financial situation sufficiently improved to assure that needed
capital may be obtained and that reasonably adequate facilities will
Ye in place for rendering service. It will provide water users with
an improved service and one which will meet their reasonable demands.
In this latter connection, we find that applicant's integration of
the once separated systems ought to have been made, is prudent and

is for the public benefit.




A=371C3 NB

The depreciated rate base hereby found to be fair and
reasonable for this utility for the year 1956 is $29,221, developed

from the detailed exhidits of record in this proceeding as follows:

n
™

Total Plant in Service, December 31, 1954 ¥
Net Plant Additions, 1955
Plant in Service, December 31, 1955
Net Plant Additions, 1956
Weighted Plant in Service, 1956
Average Materials and Supplies
Working Cash
Subtotal

Contridbutions

Depreciation Reserve
Subtotal

Depreciated Rate Base, Year 1956
(Subtractive ltem)

P
Vh
(82

H

—
P.
o
OF{O+ion

ON
N

e

N
W vlo
N He
= o bl

A rate of return of 6.5 per cent on such rate base would
develop a net revenue of approximately $1,900. After due allowance
for all reasonable operating expenses totaling $11,000 a gross reve-
aue requirement of $12,900 is indicated. The rates hereinafter
authorized should produce such revenues. Applicant is placed upon
notice, however, that such authorization is predicated upon his
providing the intended system improvements as set forth in this
record as well as upon his financial requirements and that anything
less than satisfactory performance in such regard may bring about a
reopening of this proceeding with a view toward rescinding a part cr
all of the increases granted.

Some of applicant's present customers feel that they are
now paying excessive bills for the short periods in which they occupy
their summer homes. It should be apparent to them however, that the
water system must be so constructed and maintained that the total
demands of all customers may be met. The physical system may not be
expanded during periods of high demand and contracted during periods
when little water is used, nor can year-round maintenance and repalirs

be foregone if the system is to continue to serve its customers.

-8




"'A~37103 NB

The costs of operation provided for in the above-adopted expenses
are in no instance more than reasonable. Applicant will be required
to render satisfactory service and is entitled to have present losses
halted and to be assured of an improved financial position.
Apparently many of the summer people bring bottled water
from other areas for their occasional usage over week-end and holiday
trips to their summer homes. Such a situation may aggravate a con-
dition of poor taste and discoloration of water by permitting

accumulation of rust and other suspended matter in the lines and

particularly in the pipes on their own premises. Regular flushing

of mains by the utility and regular flushing of house lines by
customers should lessen disagreeable turbidity.

Although partial metering of a system is an objectionable
situation to a few of the customers whose water usage is metered, if
fairly and impartially administered such partial metering will meet
or balance the economics of a metering program by permitting lower
costs of capital, operation and maintenance and thus insure somewhat
lower rates for all consumers. It is to the best interest of cus-
tomers and applicant that neither condone wastage of water. We
£ind no element of discrimination in the present metering practices
of applicant.

At the conclusion of the hearings in this matter, counsel
for applicant entered a plea that any increase in rates be made
effective as of January 1, 1956, basing such plea on equity and
pointing to losses which might earlier have been halted except for
the delay oc¢ccasioned by protestants being unwilling or unprepared
to proceed. In connection with the effective date for new rates for
this system, we note that the rates basically have been annual rates
for many years. The rates to be authorized herein are also bhasically

anaual or seasonal rates and, in our opinion, the over-all operation

-9~




A-37103 NB %

of this system is best suited to such treatment. However, we find
that it is reasonable to make the new rates effective as of'June l;
1956. Equitable proration of annual and seasonal charges by appli-
cant will be in order. It is found as a fact that the increases in
rates and charges authorized herein are justifia§ and that present
rates and charges, in so far as they differ from those herein

authorized, are unjust and unreasonable.

”

John Sciarra (Sciarra Water Company) having applied to this
Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and charges
for water service rendered in Sonoma County, public hearing thereon
having been held, the matter having been submitted and now being
ready for decision, and based upon the evidence and the foregoing
opinien respecting certain of its elements,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this
Commission, on or after the effective date of this order and in con-
formance with the provisions of Ceneral Order No. 96, the scheggles
of rates attached to this order as Appendix A and, on not less than
five days' notice to the public and to this Commission, to make said
rates effective for all service rendered on and after June 1, 1956. —

2. Within sixty days after the effective date of this ordexr
applicant shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission, in con-
formity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, rules revised
to reflect present-day practices and relations with the utility
customers, together with four copies of a tariff service area map
acceptable to this Commission.

3. Within 180 days after the effective date of this order
applicant shall file with this Commission four copies of a compre-

hensive map, drawn to an indicated scale of approximately 100 feet

-10-




A=37103 NB

to the idch, clearly indicating thereon by appropriate markings the

various tracts of land and territory served, the production, storage
and distribution facilities and the various properties of applicant
as they pertain to the over-all water system.

4. Beginning with the year 1956, applicant shall determine
depreciation expense by multiplying the dollar amount of depreciable
fixed capital by a rate of 3.7 per cent, using such rate thereafter
until review indicates that it should be revised. Further, applicant
shall review such rate, using the straight~line remaining life method
of.depreciation accounting, whenever major changes in plant composi-
tion occur and at intervals of not more than five years. Results of
these reviews shall be submitted to this Commission.

5. By not later than May 15, 1956, applicant shall subscribe
to local exchange telephone service in the Healdsburg exchange under
the name of Sclarra Water Company. Applicant shall inform this
Commission, in writing, of the establishment of such telephone
service immediately after it has been placed in service. \

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof. :
Dated at _San Francisco , California, this /7 “day
of @/’M‘( / , 1956, ‘—> &
- \ \PreSident
q' DL X 7 AL Ay
(s

%W

1!’!'?'“‘1.

C&ﬁmissionergmu




A-372.03 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 1L of 4

Sckedule No. 1
ANNTAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APFLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an annusl basis.

TFRRITORY

The unincorporatod communities of Cemp Rose and Del Rio, located approx-
imately two miles ecst of the City of Hesldsburg, Soncma County.

RATES Por Metor
' ' Eax_ Month
Quantity Rotes:

Firat 500 cuefte OF 1688 seevceccccecsnososacnnnns $ 3.00
Nexct 500 ou.ft., per 100 oUefte ceuee 45
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cWefte secesecscscanses W40
Over 2,500 cu.ft., Por 100 CUfte coeveeovncsnceet .30

Ammual Minimum Chearge: Por Metor
Par Yoor

For 5/8 x 3/4~1nCh MEBLEr eeevevencsseecrenannscnnes  $ 36,00
For 3/4mEn0h MOTOT eereennectcrencocroscanes 48,00
For 1-iroh MOLOY eesestccrrenvanscncosasnes 72.00
For 1hwinch MOtOT eevecocsencsensenssncanse 120,00
For 2-inch meter 192.00

The Apnual Minimum Charge will entitle the oustemer to
the quextity of water oach month which ome twelfth of

;ie annual minimum charge will purchase at tho Quantity
tes.

SPECIAL_CONDITIONS

1. The above annual minimum charges apply to service during the l2-month
period commencing January 1 and sre dus in advance. A customer who has eatob=
1lished his permanency by having taken service for the proceding 12 months may

elect to pay the sumual minimmm charge on a monthly basis equal to one twelfth
of the annual minimum charge.

2. VWhen the snnual minimum charge 1s paid in advance, charges for water
used in excess of the menthly allowance under the annual minimum charge may be

billed nonthly, bimonthly or quarterly at the option of the utility on a ron-
cunlative monthly consumption basis,




A-37002 NB

 Schedule No. 15
SEASONAL, METERED SERVIGE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on a seasonal basis.
TERRITORY

The unincorperated communities of Camp Rose -and Del Rio, located approX=
inately two miles east of the City of Healdsburg, Sonoma County.

RATES Por Moter
: o Par Month
Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft, or less included in Seasonal Minimum Charge.
Nem 500 Cu.f‘t-, per 100 cu.ft. fPoasvesvsnessvarnnny %045
Next 1,500 cuefte, POT 100 OUefte vevvneecnvoncennss 40
Over 2,500 cu.ft., por 100 clefte sevrsevesvenesenes .30

Seascnal Minimum Charge: Quantity Allowed
‘ Por Moter per Month for .

For the 6-month peried, Por Sessop . Minimum Charge
May to October, inclusive:

For 5/8 x 3/i~inch meter ....... $ 32.00 500 ou.ft.
For 3/4minch meter eeoe... 40.00 500 cu.ft.
FO!‘ l-S-nOh metor Peosven 55-00 1,000 Cu.f‘b-
For IAeineh metor .eee..e 85.00 2,000 cu.ft.
FOI‘ 2—1nch metor sPwevew 1300 00 2, 500 Ou.-ft-

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The seasonal minimum charge Ls due in advance and will entitle the
custemer to the quantity of water in each of the months » May through October,
that corresponds to the Seasonal minimum charge as shown above.

2. The charge for water used in excess of the quantity allowed each
month for the seasonel mintmum charge may be billed monthly or bimonthly at
the option of the utllity on a noncumalative, monthly consumption basis.

3. Custemers who have paid the seaaé:ial- pinimum charge may obtain service
during any of the other months of the same”calendar yesr under Schedule No. L,

General Metered Service, upon writton notloe to the utility stating the months
in which such service is desired.




A-37103 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. 2R
ANNUAL, RESIDENTIAL' FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate wihr Bo;:';iéé mrniahed: to residential cus-
toners on an annual basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated ca‘xzm:ﬁitiea of Camp Rose a.nd Del Rio',' loc;ﬂ'.ed approx—
imately two miles east of the City of Healdsburg, Soncma County.

RATES Pe.‘r‘.S'o-rvice
‘ Connection

P !c - vy
For a ain;gle-fe;ﬁly résidénce :aniudi.ﬁg préhises cesane 5539.06

‘For each additional single-femily res:!.den‘tiéi
unit on the same premises served from the o
Same SOIVICO COMNOCTLON. sveveeessssoscssaccancanancnsns 18,00

SEECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above amnual flat rates apply to service during the l2-month
period commencing Jonuary 1 and are due in advance. A customer who has
ostablished his permanency by having teken service for the proceding .

12 months mey elect to pay the amnual flat rate charge on a monthly basis
equal to one twelfth the annual flat rate charge.

2. A annual service not éovared by the above cléssifidation will be
furnished on a metered basis.

3. A peter may be installed. oﬁliv at option of utility. In the event
a meter 13 Installed, service thereafter will be furnished on tho basis of
Schecule No, 1, General Metered Service.




A-37103 NB .

Schedule No, 2RS
SEASONAL, RESTDENTTAL, FLAT RATE SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

| Apblica‘ble to all flat rate water service furnished to residential .cus-
tomers cn"a seasonsl basis.

TERRITORY

| The uninscorporated communities of Camp Rose and Del Rio, located approx-
imately two miles east of the City of .Healdsburg, Sencma County.

RATES Por Service

Ceunneotion
Sesscnsl Charge: P :

For the é-month period,
May to October, inclusive:

For a singlo-family residence including premises ..  $35.00

For each additicnal single-family residential
unit on the same premises served from the seme
3emce 99npooti°n ..l..l..I.Q;.lll..l.....l...!ll..... 14.00

PRI RSN

SPECIAL CONDITTONS

1. The seasonal charge 1s payable in advance.

2. Customers who have paid the above seaseral. charge may obtain service
during any of the other months of the Same calendar year at a monthly charge
of one twelfth of the annual charge under Schedule No, 2R, Amnual Residentisl

Flat Rate Service, upon written netice to tre utility stating tho months for
whlch ‘sarvice is deaired.

3. All sessonal service not covered by the above classification will be
i\:rnishec} only on a metered basis,

4. 4 meter may be imstalled anly at option of utility. In the event a
meter s installed, service thereafter will be furnished on the basis of
Schedule No. 1S, Seasonal Motered Service. * -




